
BROOME COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE 

COLESVILLE RESIDENTIAL SAMPLING 
3rd Quarter - 1995 

Prepared by: 

BUCK ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC. 
3845 ROUTE 1 1 S, PO BOX 51 50 

CORTLAND, NY 13045 



Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF Sol-ID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No:9509111 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 09112195 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

Sample ID: SCOTT SR. RESIDENCE, RAW 

Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
310.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.119050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.71601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.716010 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
09121 195 
0911 8195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0912 1/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 2195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
09/25/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9/95 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
1011 9195 
0911 9195 

BY UNITS DL RESULTS 

J EC mglL 2 122 
SRG mglL 0.001 0.008 
SRG mglL 0.001 ND 
SRG mglL 0.021 27.8 
J EC mglL 1 2.3 
SRG mglL 0.001 ND 
J EC mg1L 1 235 
SRG mglL 0.002 0.049 
KW mglL 0.01 1.9 
J EC units 0.1 7.9 
SRG mglL 0.006 0.58 
SRG mglL 0.001 0.006 
SRG mg1L 0.01 4.68 
SRG mg1L 0.001 0.198 
SRG mglL 0.0004 ND 
SRG mglL 0.001 ND 
SRG mglL 0.09 8.88 
J EC mglL 2 2.37 
GB mglL 5 126 
SET mglL 1 88.7 
SRG mg1L 0.004 0.008 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liable-for any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(mglL =z ppm in water) / John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 
-inorgl.fn 

a 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P.O. BOX 5 1  50 

I Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

I 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

I 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10/20/95 
Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2/95 

Sample ID: SCOTT SR. RESIDENCE, TAP 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
31 0.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.1/9050 
200.716010 
360.1 
150.1/9040 
200.7/601 0 
239.21742 1 
200.7/6010 
200.716010 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.716010 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.716010 

ANALYZED BY 
.I EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
.I EC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KVV 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
J EC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

11 NITS 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
units 
mg/L 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 

RESULTS 

122 
0.006 
ND 

27.9 
2.6 
ND 
237 
0.024 
2.4 
8.04 
ND 
0.006 
5.09 
0.314 
ND 
ND 
8.48 
ND 

137 
90.6 
ND 

I This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratorypractices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, lnc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or waranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liable for any action or the 

(DL => detection limit) 
(mg/L => ppm in water) 

consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 
1 

/ John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 
-inorgl fm 

I 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  BOX5150 

Client: BROOME COLINTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 09/12/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER. 1995 

Sample ID: SMITH RESIDENCE, RAW 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

P H 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
310.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.119050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.7160 1 0 
239.217421 
200.716010 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.71601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
09/21/95 
0911 8195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0912 1 195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 2195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9/95 
0911 9195 
09/25/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9/95 
1011 9195 
0911 9195 

BY 
.I EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KW 
J EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

RESULTS 

177 
0.002 
ND 
49.1 
23.8 
ND 

411 
ND 

1.6 
7.67 
0.23 
0.009 
3.51 
0.077 
ND 
ND 
58.5 
ND 
221 
137 
ND 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, lnc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liable for any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report 

I 

(ND => not detected above DL indicated) 
(DL => detection limit) 
(mglL => ppm in water) 
(uglg => ppm in solid) I / John H. Buck, P.E. 

Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P.0 BOX 5 1  50 
CORTLAND. N.Y 1 3 0 4 5  607-753-3403 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 09112195 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

Sample ID: SMITH RESIDENCE, TAP 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
31 0.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.119050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.71601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.71601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED BY 

SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
.I EC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KW 
J EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
J EC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

RESULTS 

182 
0.002 
ND 

11.2 
20.8 
ND 

408 
0.413 
1.3 
7.7 
0.04 
0.023 
2.57 
0.043 
ND 
ND 
59.5 
ND 
126 
38.5 
ND 

This laboratoty analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New Yo& State Deparfment of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forfh in this report and shall not be responsible or liable for any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this reporf. 

(DL => detection limit) 
(mglL => ppm in water) 1 / John H. Buck, P.E. 

Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 
-1norg1 fm 

I 



3845  ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  BOX5150 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 9509111 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 0911 2195 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Sample ID: GAINES RESIDENCE, RAW 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
31 0.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.119050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.71601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.71601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
0912 1 195 
0911 8195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0912 1 195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 2195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
09/25/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
1011 9195 
0911 9195 

.IEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
SRG 
JEC 
SRG 
KW 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

RESULTS 

82 
0.002 
ND 

79.8 
2.2 
ND 

787 
ND 

7.8 
7.42 
0.08 
0.002 
5.76 
0.247 
ND 
ND 
5.52 
17.8 
57 
70.7 
ND 

This laboratory analysis has been perfomled in acconlance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or IiableLor any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(DL => detection limit) 
v 

/ ~ o h n  H. Buck, P.E. 
/ Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 
-;nor9 I .  fa 



3845 ROUTE 1 I SOUTH. P O  BOX 51 50 

I Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

I 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

I 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 09/12/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Sample ID: CLAUDE SCOlT RESIDENCE, RAW 

ANALYTE 

Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

ANALYZED 
0912 1 195 
0911 8195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0912 1 195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 2195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
09/25/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 8/95 
0911 9195 
1011 9195 
0911 9195 

BY 

.IEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KW 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
J EC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 

mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

RESULTS 

181 
0.002 
ND 

55.5 
22.3 
ND 

457 
ND 

0.2 
6.68 
0.07 
0.01 7 
9.89 
0.777 
ND 
ND 

9.66 
16.2 
192 
179 
ND 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liable for any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report 

1 

John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratorv Director * 

(ND => not detected above DL indicated) 
(DL => detection limit) 
(mglL => ppm in water) 1 (uglg => ppm in solid) ELAP ID: 10795 

-morgl frx 

a 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. PO B O X 5 1 5 0  
CORTLANO. N Y 1 3045 607-753-3403 

m Client: BROOME COLINTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

I 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10/20/95 
Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2/95 

Sample ID: CHARLES SCOTT .IR. RESIDENCE, RAW 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
310.1 
206.217060 
21 3.2171 31 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.1/9050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.7/601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.7/6010 
245,117470 
270.217740 
200.7/601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
09/21 195 
0911 8/95 
0911 8/95 
0911 9/95 
09/21 I95 
0911 9/95 
0911 9/95 
0911 9195 
09/12/95 
0911 8/95 
0911 9/95 
0911 8/95 
0911 9/95 
0911 9/95 
09125195 
0911 9195 
0911 9/95 
0911 8/95 
0911 9/95 
1011 9195 
0911 9/95 

BY 
.I EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KW 
J EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
J EC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg1L 
mg/L 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 

rllg1L 

DL RESULTS 

2 59 
0.001 ND 
0.001 ND 
0.021 22.4 
1 26.5 
0.001 0.001 
1 247 
0.002 ND 
0.01 5.2 
0.1 6.36 
0.006 ND 
0.001 0.002 
0.01 4.52 
0.001 ND 
0.0004 ND 
0.001 ND 
0.09 11.5 
2 16.1 
5 51 
1 74.5 
0.004 ND 

(ND => not detected above DL indicated) 
(DL => detection limit) 
(mg/L => ppm in water) 
(uglg => ppm in solid) I 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 
-inorgl .fn 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P.0 BOX 51 50 

L Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 0911 2195 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

1 

Sample ID: LEE SPRING 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
31 0.1 
206.217060 
21 3.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.119050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.716010 
239.21742 1 
200.71601 0 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.71601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
0912 1 195 
0911 8195 
0911 8195 
0911 9/95 
09121 195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 2195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
09/25/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
1 011 9195 
0911 9195 

BY 

JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
.I EC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KW 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 

mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

RESULTS 

116 
0.004 
ND 

34.1 
28 
ND 

339 
ND 

0.9 
6.47 
ND 

0.002 
8.81 
ND 
ND 
ND 

10.8 
10.8 
109 
121 
ND 

I This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratorypractices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liable for any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

m 

(DL => detection limit) 
(mglL => ppm in water) Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 1 0795 



3845 ROUTE I 1 SOUTH. P O  BOX5150  

m Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON IVY 13902 

I 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10120195 
Sampling Date: 0911 2195 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

m 

Sample ID: LAVARE RESIDENCE, RAW 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
310.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.119050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.71601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.716010 
375.419038 
160.1 
Slbl214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
09/21/95 
0911 8195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
09121 195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
09/12/95 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
09125195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
1011 9195 
0911 9195 

BY 
.I EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
.I EC 
SRG 
JEC 
SRG 
KW 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
units 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

DL RESULTS 
2 69 
0.001 0.007 
0.001 ND 
0.021 15.4 
1 6.4 
0.001 0.007 
1 160 
0.002 0.023 
0.01 6.7 
0.1 6.8 
0.006 ND 
0.001 0.015 
0.01 3.29 
0.001 ND 
0.0004 ND 
0.001 ND 
0.09 7.13 
2 13 
5 19 
1 52 
0.004 ND 

I This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratones, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liable for any action or the 

(DL => detection limit) 
(mglL => ppm in water) 

consequences of any action taken in connection with this repo i  
1 

I / John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 
-inorg l.fm 

m 



3645 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  B O X 5 1 5 0  

I Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

I 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10120/95 
Sampling Date: 0911 2195 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2195 

Sample ID: LAVARE RESIDENCE, TAP 

ANALYTE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

- - 

METHOD 
310.1 
206.217060 
213.217131 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
218.217191 
120.1/9050 
200.71601 0 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.71601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.71601 0 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.71601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
0912 1 195 
0911 8195 
0911 8/95 
0911 9195 
09121 195 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 9/95 
0911 2195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9/95 
0911 9195 
09/25/95 
0911 9195 
0911 9195 
0911 8195 
0911 9195 
1011 9195 
0911 9/95 

BY 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
SRG 
J EC 
SRG 
KW 
J EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
J EC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

nlglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
units 
mg/L 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mglL 
mg/L 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 

I This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible or liabhfor any action or the 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

m 

(DL => detection limit) 
(mglL => ppm in water) 

John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 



-W-=~-E 
# 

3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  BOX 5 1  50 
CORTLAND. N Y 1 3 0 4 5  607-753-3403 

m Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

m 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 9510075 

Report Date: 10125195 
Sampling Date: 10106195 

Sampled By: CLIENT 
Date Received: 10/06/95 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCE 

I 

Sample ID: KITCHEN RESIDENCE 

ANALYrE 
Alkalinity (CaC03) 
Arsenic, total 
Cadmium, total 
Calcium, total 
Chloride, total 
Chromium, total 
Conductivity 
Copper, total 
Dissolved Oxygen 

pH 
Iron, total 
Lead, total 
Magnesium, total 
Manganese, total 
Mercury, total 
Selenium, total 
Sodium, total 
Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Hardness 
Zinc, total 

METHOD 
310.1 
206.217060 
21 3.2171 31 
200.71601 0 
325.319252 
21 8.2171 91 
120.119050 
200.716010 
360.1 
150.119040 
200.71601 0 
239.217421 
200.71601 0 
200.7160 10 
245.117470 
270.217740 
200.71601 0 
375.419038 
160.1 
SM 214A 
200.71601 0 

ANALYZED 
1 011 6/95 
1 011 0195 
1011 7/95 
1011 0195 
1 011 6195 
1011 8195 
1 011 3/95 
1011 0195 
10106195 
1 011 6195 
1011 0195 
1011 0195 
1011 0195 
1 011 0195 
1011 1 195 
1 011 2195 
1 011 0195 
1011 7195 
1011 3195 
1 0120195 
1011 0195 

BY 
J EC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
EC 

SRG 
&I EC 
SRG 
KW 
JEC 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
SRG 
JEC 
GB 
SET 
SRG 

UNITS 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 
mg1L 
mg1L 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
units 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mg1L 
mg/L 
mglL 
mg1L 
mglL 
mglL 
mglL 
mg1L 

DL RESULTS 

2 88.3 
0.001 0.002 
0.001 ND 
0.021 21.3 
1 3 
0.001 ND 
1 162 
0.002 ND 
0.01 3.1 
0.1 7.85 
0.006 0.414 
0.001 0.002 
0.01 2.61 
0.001 0.119 
0.0004 ND 
0.001 0.001 
0.09 8.15 
2 ND 

5 63 
1 63.9 
0.004 0.073 

This laboratow analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratow practices and requirements of the 
I New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 

tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report 

(DL => detection limit) 
(rng1L => ppm in water) 
(uglg => ppm in solid) 

/ John H. Buck, P.E. 
Laboratory Director 

ELAP ID: 10795 



3 8 4 5  ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  BOX 5 1  50 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF Sol-ID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCE 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 9510075 

Report Date: 10123195 
Sampling Date: 10/06195 

Sampled By: CLIENT 
Date Received: 10106195 

Analyzed By: EAC 

m Analyzed: 1011 2195 

Sample ID: KITCHEN RESIDENCE VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
I 

Benzene 71 -43-2 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromod~chloromelhane 75-27-4 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Bromoform (Tr~bromomethane) 75-25-2 MCGIL 0 5 NO 

m Bromomethane 74-83-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51 -8 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 6766-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
2-Chlorololuene 95-49-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND - -  -~~~~ - 

4-Chlorotoluene 
1.2-D1bromo-3chloropropane (DBCP) 
D~bromochloromethane 
1.2-Dibromoethane 
Dlbromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1.3-D~chlorobenzene 
I .4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I .I -Dichloroethane 
1.2-D~chloroethane 
I 1 -0lchloroethene 
CIS-I 2.D1chloroethene 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 
1.2-Dichloropropane 
1.3-Dichloropropane 
2.2-D~chloropropane 
I ,  1 -Dlchloropropene 
cis-I ,3-D~chloropropene 
trans-I ,3-D~chloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Ethylene dibromide (1.2-Dibromoethar 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 
Methytene chloride 
Naphlhalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 .I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1.2.3-Tr~chlorobenzene 
1 2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
1.1.1-Tr~chloroethane 
1.12-Trichloroelhane 
Tr~chloroethene 
Tr~chlorofluoromethane 
I ,2.3-Trichloropropane 
I .2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1.35-Tr~melhylbenrene 
Vinyl chlorlde 
m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
p-Xylene 
Z-SURROGATE1 (75%-130%) 
Z-SURROGATE2 (75%-130%) 

106-43-4 
96-12-8 

124-48-1 
106-93-4 
74-95-3 
95-50-1 

541 -73-1 
106-46-7 
75-71 -8 
75-34-3 

107-06-2 
75-35-4 

156-59-5 
15660-5 
78-87-5 

142-28-9 
590-20-7 
563-586 

10061 01-5 
10061 -02-6 

100-41-4 
106-93-4 
8768-3 
98-82-8 
99-87-6 
75-09-2 
91 -20-3 

10365-1 
100-42-5 
630-206 
79-34-5 

127-18-4 
108-88-3 
8 7 6 1 6  

120-82-1 
71-556 
7940-5 
79-01 -6 
7569-4 
96-18-4 
9563-6 

10867-8 
75-01-4 
95-476 

108-38-3 
106-42-3 

BCB 
I CPA 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

I 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this 

I consequences of any action taken in connection with this report 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 

I 
( U ~ I L  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 
(uglkg => ppb solid) BOZlLFRX 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P 0 BOX 5 1  50 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 9509111 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Report Date: 10/20/95 
Sampling Date: 09/12/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2/95 

Analyzed By: EAC 
Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 

Sample ID: SCOTT SR. RESIDENCE, RAW VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 

- 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

Bromochloromelhane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec8utylbenzene 
ten-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
C hloroethane 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 -2-Dibromoethane 
Dlbromomethane 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1 ,l -Dlchloroethane 
1.2-Dichloroelhane 
1.1 -Dichloroethene 
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-D~chloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2.2-Dichloropropane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
cis-? ,3-Dlchloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Ethylene dibromide (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene (pcymene) 
Methylene chlor~de 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1 , I  , I  ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , l  , l  -Tr~chloroethane 
1 , I  ,2-Tr~chloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1.2.3-Trichloropro~ane 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCWL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCWL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

96-1 8 4  
95-63-6 

108-67-8 
75-01 4 
9547-6 

108-38-3 
10642-3 

BCB 
1 CPA 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

V~nyl chloride 
m-Xylene 
o-Xvlene 

MCGIL 
MCGlL 

I 
This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 

I consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL =r detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
( u g l ~  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 

8021L.FRY 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  B O X 5 1 5 0  
CORTLAND. N.Y 1 3 0 4 5  607-753-3403 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10/20/95 
Sampling Date: 09/12/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2/95 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Sample ID: SCOTT SR. RESIDENCE, TAP VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 71-43-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromodichloromelhane 75-27-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromoform (Tribrornornethane) 75-25-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromornethane 74-83-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51 -8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-068 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 6786-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
D~bromochloromethane 124-48-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dibrornoethane 106-93-4 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Dibrornomethane 74-95-3 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541 -73-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1 $4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dichlorod~fluoromethane 75-71 -8 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1.1 -Dichloroethane 75-34-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,l-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 15660-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.3-Oichloropropane 142-28-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2,2-Dichloropropane 590-20-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1-Dichloropropene 563-588 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
cis-l,3-D~chloropropene 10061-01-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 10061 -028 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylene dibromide (1.2-Dibromoethane) 106-93-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Hexachbrobutadiene 8788-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
lsopropylbenzene 98-82-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 99-876 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Naphthalene 91 -20-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Proovlbenzene 10365-1 MCGIL 0 5 ND .. . . -r ,  - -  

Styrene 
1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , l  ,I -Trichloroethane 
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
12.4-Trirnethvlbenzene 
1 :3:5-~rimethilbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

10887-8 
75-01-4 
95-478 

10838-3 
106-42-3 

BC B 
1 CPA 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

r. 
This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 

I consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 

m ( U ~ I L  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 
(uglkg => ppb solid) 8021L FRX 



3 8 4 5  ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  EOX5150  

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE Report Date: 10/20/95 
PO BOX 1766 Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 Sampled By: E. SPENCER 

Date Received: 09/12/95 
Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Sample ID: SMITH RESIDENCE, RAW VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
-- 

Benzene 
Brornobenzene 
Brornochlorornethane 
Brornooch.orornetnane 
Brornoforrn ITr Brornornetnane) 
Brornornethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroelhane 
Chloroform (Trichlorornethane) 
Chlorornethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1.2-Dibrorno-3chloropropane (DBCP) 
Dibrornochlorornethane 
1.2-Dibrornoethane 
Dibrornornethane 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluorornethane 
I ,  1 -Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1. I-Dichloroethene 
cis-I,>-Dichloroethene 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 
1.2-Dlchloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , l  -Dichloropropene 
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Ethylene dibrorn~de (1,2-Dibrornoethane) 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cyrnene) 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 ,l,l-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trlchloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluorornethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Tr~rnethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
rn-Xylene 
o-xylene 
p-Xylene 
Z-SURROGATE1 (7536-130%) 
Z-SURROGATE2 (75%-130%) 

7143-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-274 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 

104-51 -8 
135-98-8 
98-066 
56-23-5 

108-90-7 
75-00-3 
6766-3 
74-87-3 
9549-8 

106434 
96-12-8 

12448-1 
106-934 
74-95-3 
95-50-1 

541 -73-1 
10646-7 
75-71 -8 
75-34-3 

107-06-2 
75-354 

156-59-5 
15660-5 
78-87-5 

142-28-9 
590-20-7 
563-586 

10061-01-5 
10061 0 2 6  

100414 
106-934 
8768-3 
98-82-8 
9 9 8 7 6  
75-09-2 
91 -20-3 

10365-1 
10042-5 
630-206 
79-34-5 

127-184 
108-88-3 
8 7 6 1 6  

120-82-1 
71-556 
79-00-5 
79-01 6 
7 5 6 9 4  
96-1 8 4  
9 5 6 3 6  

10867-8 
75-014 
9 5 4 7 6  

108-38-3 
10642-3 

BCB 
1 CPA 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratones, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
(U~IL => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 
(uglkg => ppb solid) BOZ~L.FRZ 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P 0 BOX 51 50 
CORTLAND, N.Y 13045 607-753-3403 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE Report Date: 10/20/95 
PO BOX 1766 Sampling Date: 09/12/95 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 Sampled By: E. SPENCER 

Date Received: 0911 2/95 
Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/26/95 

Sample ID: SMITH RESIDENCE, TAP VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 71 43-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromochlorornethane 74-97-5 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Brornodichloromethane 75-274 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromoforrn (Tribromomethane) 75-25-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromomelhane 74-83-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51 -8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
sec8utylbenzene 135-98-8 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
tert-Bulylbenzene 98-06-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 67-66-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2-Chlorotoluene 9549-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
4-Chlorotoluene 106434 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dibrorno-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dibrmochlorornelhane 12448-1 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dibromoethane 106-934 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dibrornornethane 74-95-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1 $3-Dichlorobenzene 541 -73-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10646-7 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71 -8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
I. 1-D~chloroethane 75-34-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,l-Dichloroethene 75-354 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
cis-I .2-Dichloroethene 156-59-5 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
trans-I ,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2.2-Dichloropropane 590-20-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 MCGlL 0 5 NO 
cis-1.3-Dchloropropene 10061-01-5 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylbenzene 100414 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylene dibromide (1,2-Dibromoethane) 106-934 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene 8768-3 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
lsopropylbenzene 98-82-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 99-878 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Methylene chlor~de 75-09-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Naphthalene 91 -20-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Propylbenzene 10385-1 MCGlL 0.5 NO 
Styrene 10042-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1 , I  ,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-208 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Telrachloroelhene 127-184 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Toluene 108-88-3 MCGIL 0 5 NO 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8 7 8 1 8  MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
l.l,l-Trichloroethane 71-558 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,l.Z-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 MCGIL 0.5 NO 
Trichloroethene 79-016 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane 7 5 8 9 4  MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2.3-Trichloropropane 96-184 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2.4-Trlmethylbenzene 9583-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10847-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 MCGlL 0.5 NO 
rn-Xylene 9 5 4 7 8  MCGIL 0 5 ND 
o-Xylene 108-38-3 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
p-Xylene 10642-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Z-SURROGATE1 (75%-130%) BCB MCGIL 0 118 
Z-SURROGATE2 (7596-1 30%) 1 CPA MCGIL 0 91.4 

1 
This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 

a consequences of any action taken in connection with this report 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) 
( U ~ I L  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 

8021L FRY 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  B O X 5 1 5 0  
CORTLAND. N Y 1 3 0 4 5  607-753-3403 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE Report Date: 10/20/95 
PO BOX 1766 Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 Sampled By: E. SPENCER 

Date Received: 0911 2/95 
Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/22/95 

Sample ID: GAINES RESIDENCE, RAW VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 7143-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 75-25-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromomethane 74-83-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51 -8 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroelhane 7540-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 67-66-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2-Chlorotoluene 9549-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
4-Chlorotoluene 1 06434 MCWL 0 5 ND 
1,2-Dibromo-3chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Dibromochloromethane 12448-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-934 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 10646-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71 -8 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1.1 -Dichloroethane 75-34-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-354 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-5 MCGIL 0 5 NO 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 MCWL 0.5 ND 
2,2-Dichloropropane 590-20-7 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1.1 -D&hloropropene 563-58-6 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-1.3-Dihloropropene 10061 -02-6 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Ethylbenzene 100414 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylene dlbromide (1,2-Dibromoethane) 106-934 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-58-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
lsopropylbenzene 98-82-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 99-87-6 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Naphthalene 91 -20-3 MCWL 0.5 ND 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Styrene 10042-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1 , I  ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Telrachloroethene 127-184 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Toluene 108-88-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-616 MCGlL 0 5 ND 
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 MCWL 0 5 ND 
1 , I  ,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1,1,2-Tr~chloroethane 7900-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 96-184 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-53-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,3,5-Tr~methylbenzene 108-67-8 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Vinyl chlor~de 75-014 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
m-Xylene 9547-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
o-Xylene 108-38-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
p-Xylene 10642-3 MCWL 0 5 ND 
Z-SURROGATE1 (75%-130%) BCB MCGIL 0 83.5 
Z-SURROGATE2 (7556-1 30%) lCPA MCGlL 0 108 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this 

a consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
( u g l ~  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 
(uglkg => ppb solid) 

8 0 2 1 ~  FRY 



3545 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  B O X 5 1 5 0  
CORTLAND. N.Y 1 3 0 4 5  607-753-3403 

Client: BROOME COLINTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES + 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10/20/95 
Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2/95 

Analyzed By: EAC 
Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Sample ID: CLAUDE SCOTT RESIDENCE, RAW VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodidrloromethane 
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 
C hloromelhane 
2Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3chloropropane (DBCP) 
D~bromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibrmoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorod~fluoromethane 
1. I-Dichloroelhane 
1,2-D~chloroethane 
I ,  1 -Dichloroethene 
cis-I .2-Dichloroethene 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2.2-Dichloropropane 
1, I-Dichloropropene 
cis-' ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-l,3-D~chloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Ethylene dibromide (1,2-Dlbromoethane) 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 
Methylene chlor~de 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1 , l  .I .2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , l  .l -Trichloroethane 
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 
Tr~chloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
o-Xvlene 

BCB 
1CPA 

MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGR 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 
MCGIL 0 

This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, lnc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 
consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL =z detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
( U ~ I L  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 
(uglkg => ppb solid) 8021L FRX 



3845 ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P O  B O X 5 1 5 0  

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Report Date: 10/20/95 
Sampling Date: 09/12/95 

Sampled By: E. SPENCER 
Date Received: 0911 2/95 

Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 
3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Sample ID: CHARLES SCOTT JR. RESIDENCE, RAW VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromelhane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
ten-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3chloropropane (DBCP) 
Dibrornochloromethane 
1.2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I, I-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1.1 -Dichloroethene 
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, I-Dichloropropene 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1.3-Dlchloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Ethylene dibrom~de (1,Z-Dibromoethane) 
Hexachlorobutadlene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene (pcymene) 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Slvrene 
1 .i 1.2-Tetracn oroethane 
1.1 2 2-Telracnloroethane 
Telrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 .l .l-Trichloroethane 
1 .I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
D-Xvlene 

79-01-6 
75-69-4 
96-1 8 4  
95-63-6 

108-67-8 
75-01 4 
9547-6 

108-38-3 
106-42-3 

BCB 
1 CPA 

MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGlL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0.5 
MCGIL 0 
MCGIL 0 

Y 
This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible 

L consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
( U ~ I L  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 

8021L FRY 
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3 8 4 5  ROUTE 1 1 SOUTH. P 0 BOX 51 50 
CORTLAND. N Y 13045 607-753-3403 

Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE Report Date: 10120l95 
PO BOX 1766 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 

Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 
Sampled By: E. SPENCER 

Date Received: 0911 2/95 
Analyzed By: EAC 

Analyzed: 09/24/95 
Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 

Sample ID: LEE SPRING VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene MCGIL 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromod~chloromethane 
Bromoform ITribromomethane) 
~romornethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 
Dibromochloromethane 
1.2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromornethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dlchlorobenzene 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
1,2-D~chloroelhane 
1, 1-D~chioroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2.2-Dichloropropane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Ethylene dibromide (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 .I .2.2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane 
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m-Xylene 
o-xylene 
p-Xylene 
Z-SURROGATE1 (75%-130%) 
Z-SURROGATE2 (75%-130%) 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCWL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 

100414 
106-934 
8788-3 
98-82-8 
99-878 
75-09-2 
91 -20-3 

10385-1 
10042.5 
630-208 
79-34-5 

127-184 
108-88-3 
8781 8 

120-82-1 
71-558 
79-00-5 
79-01 8 
7 5 8 9 4  
96-1 8 4  
9 5 8 3 8  

10887-8 
75-014 
95-478 

108-38-3 
10642-3 

BCB 
1 CPA 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCWL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCWL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

I 
This laboratory analysis has been performed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this report and shall not be responsible - consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
(U~IL => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 
(uglkg => ppb solid) BOZ?L.FRY 
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Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 95091 11 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE Report Date: 10120195 
PO BOX 1766 Sampling Date: 0911 2/95 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 Sampled By: E. SPENCER 

Date Received: 0911 2/95 
Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Sample ID: LAVARE RESIDENCE, RAW VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALYTE CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 71 -43-2 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 75-25-2 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Bromomethane 7483-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51 -8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
sec-Butylbenzene 135-988 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-068 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 6786-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 MCGIL 0 5 21.5 
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 96-1 2-8 MCGlL 0 5 ND 
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dichlorod#luoromethane 75-71-8 MCGIL 0 5 1 
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
1.1 -Dichloroethene 75-35-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 15680-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2,2-Dichloropropane 590-20-7 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1.1-Dichloropropene 563-588 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061628 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylene dibromide (1.2-Dibromoethane) 106-93-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-58-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
lsopropylbenzene 98-82-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene (pcymene) 99-878 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
n-Propylbenzene 10385-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Styrene 100-42-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane 630-208 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 MCGIL 0.5 NO 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Toluene 108-88-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8781 6 MCGlL 0 5 ND 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1 .l .I-Trlchloroethane 71-558 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,l.Z-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Trichloroethene 79-01 8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Tr~chlorofluoromethane 7589-4 MCGR 0.5 ND 
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1,2,4-Tr~methylbenzene 9 5 8 3 8  MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,3,5-Tr~methylbenzene 10887-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Vinyl chloride 7561-4 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
m-Xylene 95-478 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
o-Xylene 108-38-3 MCGIL 0 5 NO 
p-Xylene 106-42-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Z-SURROGATE1 (75%-130%) BCB MCGIL 0 75.1 
Z-SURROGATE2 (75%-130%) 1 CPA MCGIL 0 91.3 

m 
This laboratory analysis has been pedormed in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program Buck Environmental Laboratories, Inc. makes no recommendations, represen- 
tatlons or warranties other than as specifically set forth in th~s report and shall not be responsible 

a consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
( u g l ~  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 

8021L FRY 
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Laboratory Report 
Lab Log No: 950911 1 

Client: BROOME COUNTY DIV. OF SOLID WASTE Report Date: 10/20/95 
PO BOX 1766 Sampling Date: 09/12/95 
BINGHAMTON NY 13902 Sampled By: E. SPENCER 

Date Received: 0911 2/95 
Site: COLESVILLE RESIDENCES Analyzed By: EAC 

3RD QUARTER, 1995 Analyzed: 09/24/95 

Sample ID: LAVARE RESIDENCE, TAP VOLATILES BY EPA 502.2 

ANALME CAS # UNITS DL RESULTS 
Benzene 7143-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Bromodichloromethane 75-274 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 75-25-2 MCGIL 0.5 NO 
Bromomethane 74-83-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
sec-~utylbenzene 135-98-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-066 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 6766-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 MCGIL 0.5 NO 
2-Chlorotoluene 9549-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
4-Chlorotoluene 106434 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-934 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
l,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 MCGIL 0.5 NO 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10646-7 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71 -8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1 -Dichloroethane 75-34-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dlchloroethane 107-06-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
I ,  I-Dichloroethene 75-354 MCGIL 0.5 NO 
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 15660-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.3-Dlchloropropane 142-28-9 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
2.2-Dichloropropane 590-20-7 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
1, I -Dichloropropene 563-586 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
trans-1.3-Oichloropropene 10061-026 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Ethylbenzene 100414 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Ethylene dibromide (1,2-Dlbromoethane) 106-93-4 MCGIL 0 5 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene 8768-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
lsopropylbenzene 9882-8 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene (p-cymene) 99-876 MCGIL 0 5 NO 
Methylene chlorlde 75-09-2 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Naphthalene 91 -20-3 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
n-Propylbenzene 10365-1 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Styrene 10042-5 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroelhane 79-34-5 MCGlL 0.5 ND 
Tetrachloroethene * 127-184 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
Toluene 108-88-3 MCGIL 0.5 ND 
1.27-~iichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,l.Z-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 
1.3.5-Tr~methylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

10642-3 
BCB 

ICPA 

MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGlL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 
MCGIL 

.I 
This laboratory analysis has been perfonned in accordance with generally accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the 
New York State Department of Health ELAP Program. Buck 
tations or warranties other than as specifically set forth in this 

.I) consequences of any action taken in connection with this report. 

(NEG => not detected) 
(DL => detection limit) John H. Buck, P.E. 
( U ~ I L  => ppb in water) Laboratory Director, ELAP ID 10795 

BOZ1L.FRX 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

LABORATORY LOG NO. 

3845 Route 11 S. PO Box 51 50 Cortland, NY 13045 (607) 753-3403 BRANCH OFFICES - 14 Smith Ave. Binghanlton, NY 13904 (607) 771 -0866 
FAX: 753-341 5 - 526 Old Liverpool Rd. Liverpool, NY 13088 (31 5) 451 -2644 

CLIENT %r:3~v"t .. c-ut~d ~ L I \ , A  NORMAL QA/QC . .- - . - .- .- 

- ~- -- -%-- 
ADDRESS PREMIUM QA/QC 

NORMAL TURNAROUND 

PHONE NO. EXPEDITE AT PREMIUM 
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- 
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I 
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- 
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